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Executive summary

A total of 1,349 responses were received out of 4,800 invitations, between July 2024 to June 2025, with a response rate of 29% (similar to the previous 12 months).

Overall satisfaction
Performance measures (Page 5)
e Overall satisfaction with the Dunedin City Council sits at 48% - a slight decrease from 50% in 2024.
*  Satisfaction with the performance of the Mayor and Councillors is stable at 30%.
*  Satisfaction with the performance of Community Board members has risen slightly to 38% (from 36% last year).
*  Around one-third of respondents are satisfied with the value for money of Dunedin City Council services and activities (35%, down from 38% in 2024).

Facilities, Infrastructure, and Services (Page 6)

*  Satisfaction with most DCC facilities remains high, with 78% satisfied with parks, reserves, and open spaces (stable from 80%), 75% satisfied with sports and recreational facilities
(unchanged from 2023/24), and 81% satisfied with cultural and creative facilities such as libraries, museums and the Dunedin Public Art Gallery (down slightly from 84%).

*  The level of satisfaction with roading-related infrastructure has seen a significant improvement, up to 35% from 26% last year. Overall satisfaction with Services and infrastructure
delivery continues to lead as the highest-rated performance measure, with 63% of respondents satisfied — stable from 62% last year.

*  Similarly, the levels of satisfaction with services have recorded significant improvements - waste management (67%, up from 62%) and planning/urban design (63%, up from 59%).
In contrast, satisfaction with water-related infrastructure (59%) has gone slightly down from 62%.

*  Satisfaction with handling enquiries is currently at 68%, showing a slight shift from 73%. Satisfaction with regulatory services (55%) remains largely consistent with last year’s results
(58%). Similarly, satisfaction with communications is at 55%, which remains relatively stable (57% last year).

Top priorities (Page 63)
The top priorities for respondents (from an open-ended question with 1,009 responses) remain consistent from last year:
*  Maintenance of roading infrastructure; e.g., fixing the roads/footpaths, traffic control (22%);
*  Reducing rates or keeping them lower/no increases (13%)
*  Reducing city debt/being more financially stable/spending money more wisely (12%)
*  Managing flooding, drainage, and stormwater (12%)
*  Starting or completing major projects such as the new hospital [without always specifying the DCC's role in this project] (11%).

Performance versus importance analysis (Page 65)

The performance of the Mayor and Councillors, the performance of Community Board members, and roading-related infrastructure are identified as having high relative influence on overall
satisfaction with the Dunedin City Council, but currently lower relative performance. Increased satisfaction in the performance in these areas can be expected to boost overall satisfaction with
the Dunedin City Council.
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Overall rating summary

Performance Measures

8%
Overall satisfaction with the DCC
50%
0,
Performance of Community Board 38%
members
Value for money (rates and other fees)
38%
30%
Perf fthe M d
erformance o . e Mayor an m 2025
Councillors
29%
m 2024
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Overall rating summary of facilities, infrastructure, and services

Facilities

Overall cultural and creative facilities
Overall parks, reserves, and open spaces
Overall sports and recreational facilities
Infrastructure

Service and infrastructure delivery
Water related

Roading related

Services

Waste management

Planning and urban design

Regulatory

Handling enquiries

Communications from the DCC
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35% %
26%

63%
62%

59%

59%

55%

55

’ ‘ Arrow indicates statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2023/24 survey.

58%

%
57%

62%

62%
63% %

68

67% %

%

81%§
84%
78%
80%
75%
75%

73% m 2025
m 2024
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Research objectives

Methodology
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Research objectives and methodology

Dunedin City Council (DCC) has commissioned a survey of residents annually since 1994. The survey measures residents’
use of and perspectives on a range of council facilities, services, and infrastructure.

The specific objectives of the research are to:

*  Gauge the extent to which the Council is meeting its Long Term Plan and Annual Plan objectives.
. Measure residents’ satisfaction with the performance of Council’s services, facilities, and infrastructure.
* Identify areas for improvement that would be valued by residents and enhance overall Council performance.

As in previous survey waves, a sequential mixed-mode methodology was used over the last 12 months. Otepoti Dunedin
residents aged 18 years and over were randomly sampled from the electoral roll each month (with quotas for 11
community areas) and sent a letter by post inviting them to complete the questionnaire online using a unique survey
code. Those who preferred to complete the questionnaire on paper were provided with information on how to request
this. A follow-up reminder post card was sent out to all those not responding initially, with a hard copy of the
guestionnaire then sent to a random selection of those who did not respond to the postcard reminder. As an incentive to
participate, all completed surveys went into a prize draw to win one of three supermarket vouchers.

Data is collected via a survey questionnaire which includes a mix of closed-ended and open-ended questions. Closed
questions include frequency of use for a range of facilities and rating satisfaction with facilities, services, infrastructure
and aspects of the council service overall on a scale from 1 — 10.

Note: Statistically significant differences in results from the previous year, or between users and non-users of services, have been noted
throughout the report. Arrows are used to indicate statistically significant higher or lower results at the 95% confidence level. Differences in
results that do not have an arrow are not statistically significant at this level.
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Facilities

Parks, reserves, and open spaces

-
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xh Visiting parks, reserves, and open spaces

Percentage having visited in the last 12 months

82%
. 0,
DCC reserves (scenic, bush and coastal) ggcﬁ
83%
. . 83%
Public toilets 82%
82%
76%
. o . 0,
Walking or biking tracks (off-road) ;go/z
77%
_S;A
. . Oo
Dunedin Botanic Garden 77%
76%
Sports playing fields
54%
DCC playgrounds 2%
54%
49%
0,
Cemeteries 46% 51% | 2025 | 2024 | 2023 2022
(o]
49%
NOTES Q: In the last 12 months, about how often have you visited each of the following:
5, DUNEDIN kaunihera Total sample size: 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402; 2024 n=1,334 ; 2025 n=1,349. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.
iz CITY COUNCIL %;Z{;:hu?io Arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2023/24 survey. 10 | gravitaSOPG



wh Satisfaction with parks, reserves, and open spaces

Over the last 12 months, the Dunedin Botanic Garden received the highest satisfaction rating (88%), followed closely by reserves (83%), and walking tracks (77%), based on
responses from all those surveyed, including users and non-users. In contrast, fewer than half of respondents (45%) were satisfied with public toilets.

m Total Dissatisfied (1-4) m Neutral (5-6) m Total Satisfied (7-10)

R T,
o et | T S

O DUNEDIN kaunihera NOTES  Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?
'.é:'-"‘ CITY COUNCIL %t:{;}}:?io Sample size: Dunedin Botanic Garden n =1,187; Sports playing fields n=1016; DCC playgrounds n=926; Walking and biking tracks (off-road) n=1,137; Cemeteries n=842; DCC reserves (scenic, 1 1 | gravitaBQPG
bush and coastal) n=1,162; Public toilets n=1,188; Accessibility of sites and facilities n=1,140. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.



wh Satisfaction with parks, reserves and open spaces

Users of each aspect of parks, reserves, and open spaces gave higher satisfaction ratings than the total sample. Arrows show statistically significant differences — seen this year for
the Botanic Garden, reserves, walking and biking tracks, sports fields, cemeteries, and playgrounds.

* m All respondents (in the last 12 months)
92% L) O Users (in the last 12 months)
88% 87% i
(o)
83% 81% * : }
77% )
74% /6% "
67% 66% 65%
57%
o,
45% 47%
Dunedin Botanic Garden  DCC reserves (scenic, Walking or biking tracks ~ Sports playing fields Cemeteries DCC playgrounds Public toilets
bush and coastal) (off-road)
T kaunihera NOTES  Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?
'E:E:E‘ EH'(!OEUE(I:IPf %;;‘;};fio Arrow indicates a statistically significant difference in results for those that have used the facility in the last 12 months compared to all respondents. 12 | gmvmop =

Total sample size: 2025 n=1,349. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.



Satisfaction with parks, reserves, and open spaces — users over time

Among users, satisfaction with parks, reserves, and open spaces remained broadly stable over the last 12 months. Slight increases were seen for accessibility.

96% 96% 96%

Dunedin Botanic Garden

87% 87% 87% 87%
Dunedin City Council reserves

82% ¢ 81% Walking & biking tracks

Accessibility
66%
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
'EEEEE' EH':;IOE UE H\Ll %?ﬁ%gm e 7('201“‘;/0 :l/;rsn(;t;zf;zdea;ijggizZvlltg7e7aczho(17f7t:flf;/§;mz%g; n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402; 2024 n=1,334; 2025 n=1,349. 13 | gravitas

Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.



Satisfaction with open space amenities — users over time

Among users, satisfaction with open space amenities remained stable over the last 12 months. Slight increases were seen for accessibility and public toilets, but these were not
statistically significant.

76% Cemeteries

70% Accessibility

Dunedin City Council playgrounds

56%
50% 50% 50%

Public toilets

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
:‘E": DUNED IN kfmnihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? °
":3:‘. CITYCOUNCIL %t:};ﬁio Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231,; 2018 n=1,356,; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402; 2024 n=1,334, 2025 n=1,349. 1 4 | gravm

Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.






Visiting sports and recreation facilities

Percentage having visited in the last 12 months

Forsyth Barr Stadium

53%
53%
Edgar Sports Centre 29%

48%

44%
44%
44%

Moana Pool
44%

33% %

Community swimming pools
19%

Dunedin Ice Stadium 25%
W 2025

21%

NOTES Q:Inthe last 12 months, about how often have you visited each of the following:
Total sample size: 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402; 2024 n=1,334,; 2025 n=1,349.

Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.
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Arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2022/23 survey.

64%

59%

N 2024 m2023
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2022
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'ﬁ Satisfaction with sports and recreation facilities

Forsyth Barr Stadium received the highest satisfaction ratings over the last 12 months, followed by the Edgar Sports Centre. In comparison, satisfaction ratings were
lower for community swimming pools, the Dunedin Ice Stadium and Moana Pool.

m Total Dissatisfied (1-4) m Neutral (5-6) m Total Satisfied (7-10)

2. DUNEDIN keanmihara NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?
S5 CITY COUNCIL a-rohe o Sample size: Moana Pool n=873; Community swimming pools (Mosgiel, St Clair and Port Chalmers — any or all of these) n=712; Dunedin Ice Stadium n=604; Edgar Sports Centre n=896, 1 7 | gmvﬁasOPG
" Gtepot Forsyth Barr Stadium n=997. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.




Satisfaction with sports and recreation facilities

Satisfaction ratings were significantly higher among those who had used each of the sports facilities. These differences are all statistically significant.

0,
86% " 84%
77%
72%
64% 63%
Forsyth Barr Stadium Edgar Sports Centre Community swimming pools
A= DUNEDIN kaunikiera NOTES  Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?
) a-rohe o
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B All respondents (in the last 12 months)

O Users (in the last 12 months)

64%

55%

Moana Pool

Arrow indicates a statistically significant difference in results for those that have used the facility in the last 12 months compared to all respondents.
Total sample size: 2025 n=1,349. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.

75%

52%

Dunedin Ice Stadium

18 | gravitasOPrC



Satisfaction with swimming pools — users over time

Compared to 2023/24, there has been a statistically significant decline in satisfaction among users of the Moana Pool, dropping significantly to 64% over the last 12 months - the
lowest level recorded in the last decade.

86%
85%

83%
Swimming pools

80%

75%

72%

4%
Moana Pool ¥

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

NOTES:  Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?

In the 2019 questionnaire, ‘In the last 12 months how frequently have you visited Swimming pools: Moana, Mosgiel, St Clair, Port Chalmers (any or all of these)” has been removed and replaced with
‘Moana swimming pool’ and ‘Community swimming pools’.

2. DUNEDIN | keunibera Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577, 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373,; 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402; 2024 n=1,334, 2025 n=1,349. -
EiEaE a-rche o Sample si ignifi testi 1 h ti ‘don’t know’ luded. 19 | ravitas
i CITY COUNCIL | Gtepoti ample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded. g

Arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2023/24 survey.



Satisfaction with sports and recreation facilities — users over time

Compared to 2023/24, there has been a statistically significant decline in satisfaction among users of the Edgar Sports Centre — down 8 percentage points to 72%, its lowest
satisfaction rating since monitoring began.

90% 90% 90% 90%
89% 89%
88%

87%

88%  86%

Forsyth Barr Stadium

Dunedin Ice Stadium

% Edgar Sports Centre ¥
72%
71%
X
68% X X
67% 67%
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

NOTES:  Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?

In the 2019 questionnaire, ‘In the last 12 months how frequently have you visited Swimming pools: Moana, Mosgiel, St Clair, Port Chalmers (any or all of these)” has been removed and replaced with
‘Moana swimming pool’ and ‘Community swimming pools’.

KN DUNEDIN kaunihera Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356, 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402; 2024 n=1,334, 2025 n=1,349. -
By CITY COUNCIL %;;;%‘;U Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded. 20 | gravm

Arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2023/24 survey.






sl Usage of cultural and creative facilities

Percentage having visited in the last 12 months

o ¥
74%
62%
Toitl Otago Settlers Museum 60% 63%
66%
Libraries
Regent Theatre

Dunedin Town Hall (Dunedin Centre)
Dunedin Public Art Gallery

Lan Yuan, Dunedin Chinese Garden

Otepoti Dunedin isite Visitor _ 16% M2025 mW2024 W2023 m2022
Information Centre 16%

16%
13%
Olveston Historic Home i
13%
i DUNEDIN kaunihera NOTES  Q:Inthe last 12 months, about how often have you visited each of the following: .
aeist CITY COUNCIL %;g;‘i‘f Total sample size: 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402; 2024 n=1,334; 2025 n=1,349. 22 | gravm

Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.



b Satisfaction with cultural and creative facilities

Satisfaction ratings were highest for Tihura Otago Museum, Toitl Otago Settlers Museum and libraries (ratings by the all those surveyed including users and non-users).

Satisfaction ratings were lower for Otepoti Dunedin isite Visitor Information Centre, followed by Olveston Historic Home. However, it should be noted that these facilities have
higher percentages of neutral ratings (rather than negative ratings), likely due to their lower levels of use.

B Total Dissatisfied (1-4) ® Neutral (5-6) m Total Satisfied (7-10)

Tahura Otago Museum
v ST

Regent Theatre 35 26%

Dunedin Public Art Gallery 35 27%
Olveston Historic Home 2% 43%

" tormatonCerre
SCE T 17%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
S5, kaunihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?
iz EH'(!OEUE{I:['f %;:{;:I}:Et!io Sample size: Otago Musuem n=1,349; Toiti Otago Settlers Museum n=1000; Libraries n=982; Materials from the libraries n=948; Dunedin Public Art Gallery n=797; Regeant Theatre n=843; Dunedin 2.3 | gravitas(}}?ﬁ

Town Hall (Dunedin Centre) n=826; Dunedin Chinese Garden n=659; Olverston Historic Home n=520; The Otepoti Dunedin i-Site Centre n=508. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.



s Satisfaction with cultural and creative facilities

Those who had used a facility at least once in the last 12 months gave higher satisfaction ratings across all the facilities — these results are statistically significant in every case.

The biggest difference in satisfaction ratings between all respondents and users were for the three facilities that had the smallest number of users overall — Lan Yuan Dunedin
Chinese Garden, Olveston Historic Home and Otepoti Dunedin isite Visitor Information Centre.

H All respondents (in the last 12 months)
O Users (in the last 12 months)

91% 90% 1t L % 90%

88% 87%

[5) o, 0,
85% 839% 85% 85% 83% L)
77% 78%
72% 71% 70%
60%
55%
44%
Tuhura Otago  Toitl Otago Settlers Libraries Regent Theatre Dunedin Public Art Dunedin Town Hall Lan Yuan, Dunedin Olveston Historic Otepoti Dunedin
Museum Museum Gallery (Dunedin Centre)  Chinese Garden Home isite Visitor
Information Centre
O kaunihera NOTES  Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?
'5:2:'.'-' gH’gOEUE{I:[rf %;;%I}ft"io Arrow indicates a statistically significant difference in results for those that have used the facility in the last 12 months compared to all respondents. 24 | gravitaﬂﬁ}?ﬁ

Total sample size: 2025 n=1,349. Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.



Satisfaction with cultural and creative facilities — users over time

Satisfaction remains high for those who have used these public facilities at least once over the last 12 months, and all stable from the 2023/24 results.

95% 6%
’ 94% K_95% 94% 94%
~— 93% X 93% 93%
93% Q3%
X&(%\ 927% 90% s 90% [ H H
X 5710, A Olveston Historic Home
91% 91%\ ‘ X 91% 90% Toith Otago Settlers Museum
89% QQ9
90% 90% 90% S
o (v . .
X 88% 89% 89% 88% Libraries
87%
86%
85% o
84% Lan Yuan, Dunedin Chinese Garden
83% 83%
82% 82%
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?
.::;:':. DUNED IN gfl;-‘}:lfilliélgra Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356, 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402; 2024 n=1,334,; 2025 n=1,349.
TE7 CITY COUNCIL | Gtepoti Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.

.
25 | gravitas
Arrow indicates statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2023/24 survey.



Satisfaction with cultural and creative facilities — users over time

Satisfaction remains high for those who have used these public facilities at least once over the last 12 months, and all stable from the 2023/24 results.

92%

87%
Regent Theatre

X 85% Dunedin Public Art Gallery
86%;\
X— X
85% 85% 85%\>< 85% 85% 85% Dunedin Town Hall

84%
X X
82% 82%
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?
'E:i:z' DUNED IN gf%filllggfa Total samp/e size: 20_1'6 n:1,577;'201 7 7:1,231; 2018 7:1,3516; 2(,719 n:1£372; 2020n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402; 2024 n=1,334; 2025 n=1,349. 2 6 | rav.
2" CITY COUNCIL | Htepoti Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded. g Ita's

Arrow indicates statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2023/24 survey.



Residents’ feedback about Otepoti Dunedin’s facilities in the last year

Note: This includes any comments on parks, reserves and open space facilities, sports and recreation facilities and cultural and creative
facilities.

Toilets need to be cleaner/toilets are dirty

11%

Green spaces are well maintained/| like our parks, gardens, open spaces, tracks

9%
Playgrounds need upgrading/better maintenance

8%

More carparks needed 8%

Upgrade/better maintained spaces/parks/tracks 7%

Toilets need to be upgraded e.g. more facilities in toilets, wheelchair/pram/disability _ 6%
accessible, changing tables ?
Moana Pool needs upgrading e.g. more family changing rooms, bigger _ 6%

Note: 25% of respondents made
59% general positive comments e.g.

‘Everything’s great’; 5% made

general negative comments e.g.
5% “Need more facilities everywhere.’

DCC is spending money on the wrong facilities

Libraries are great/like our libraries

N DUNED IN kaunihera NOTES Q: Do you have any comments about the city’s facilities? Note: This includes any comments on parks, reserves and open space facilities, sports and recreation facilities and cultural and creative facilities.

-
CITY COUNCIL %;;;%?f Total sample size: 2024 n=626. Exclude don’t know/ nothing/ no comments/ unclear/ irrelevant/ blank responses. 2 7 | gravm

Chart does not include responses less than 5%.




Infrastructure 1=

Water and roading
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= Satisfaction with water supply, stormwater and sewerage

Just less than two thirds of respondents (59%) were satisfied with water-related infrastructure overall.

Satisfaction was highest for water pressure and quality (71%) and the sewerage system (66%), while satisfaction with the stormwater system was lowest at 53%.

® Total Dissatisfied (1-4) ® Neutral (5-6) W Total Satisfied (7-10)

Water pressure and quality

Sewerage system

Overall

ST kaunihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?
g EH'(!OEUE(I:IPf %;;‘;E‘:io Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the way the DCC manages the city’s water related infrastructure? 29 | gravita.sOP =
Sample size: Overall on water related infrastructure n=1,204; water pressure and quality n=1,285; stormwater system n=1,223; sewerage system n=1,203. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.



Satisfaction with water related infrastructure over time

Satisfaction with water related infrastructure overall as well as individual measures show no statistically significant changes since 2022/23.

74%

Water pressure and quality

Sewerage system

Overall
54%
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
T DUNED IN kaunihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the way the DCC manages the city’s water related infrastructure? .
aeist CITY COUNCIL %;;;1;‘;0 Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356, 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402; 2024 n=1,334, 2025 n=1,349. 3 0 | gra,vm

Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.



Comments about water related infrastructure in the last year

Stop areas flooding/upgrade/maintain stormwater/drainage system _ 16%
Poor anti-flooding maintenance - 3%
Water quality is poor e.g. drinking water is
discoloured/brown/bacteria/smelly/tastes bad/high chlorine levels/unsafe with - 3%
lead, fluoride
Upgrade sewerage system/poorly maintained sewerage system - 3%
Water pipes/infrastructure need upgrading/fix old water pipes . 2%
Water infrastructure is good e.g. pressure, quality, taste . 2%
DUNED IN kaunihera NOTES Q: Do you have any comments about the city’s roading or water-related infrastructure? -
4 CITY COUNCIL %;;;%‘;U Total sample size: 2025 n=753 commented about water and/or roading infratructure. Exclude don’t know/ nothing/ no comments/ unclear/ irrelevant/ blank responses. 31 | gravm

Chart does not include responses less than 2%.



2

Satisfaction with roads, footpaths, lighting and parking

Just over one third of respondents (35%) were satisfied with roading-related infrastructure overall.

Satisfaction was highest for ease of pedestrian movement (67%), flow of traffic during off-peak hours (66%), and street lighting (64%). In contrast, positive ratings were notably
lower for the availability of central city parking, only a quarter of respondents expressing satisfaction.

67% 66%
° 64%
45%
35% 35%
° ° 33% 33%
25%
22%
Overall Ease of pedestrian Flow of traffic off-  Street lighting Condition of Condition of roads Suitability of the  Flow of trafficat  Availability of on- Availability of
movement peak throughout the city footpaths road network for peak street metered parking in the
cyclists parking in the central city
central city

.._;'g‘-: DUNEDIN kfmmhera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the way the DCC manages the city’s roading-related infrastructure? -
':3:'-‘. CITYCOUNCIL %t;{;,%?io Total sample size: 2025 n=1,349. Sample size varies for each aspect as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded. 32 | gmvmgy (’-
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Satisfaction with roads, footpaths, lighting and parking

Just over one third of respondents (35%) were satisfied with roading-related infrastructure overall.

Satisfaction was highest for ease of pedestrian movement (67%), flow of traffic during off-peak hours (66%), and street lighting (64%). In contrast, positive ratings were notably
lower for the availability of central city parking, only a quarter of respondents expressing satisfaction.

m Total Dissatisfied (1-4) m Neutral (5-6) B Total Satisfied (7-10)

Suitability of the road network for cyclists _
Availability of on-street metered parking in the central city _
Availability of parking in the central city _

DUNEDIN kaunihera NOTES  Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the way the DCC manages the city’s roading-related infrastructure?
1]

ITY COUNCIL %;Z{;:hu?io Sample size: overall on roading-related infrastructure n=1,338; ease of pedestrian movement n=1,315; street lighting throughout the city n=1,314; flow of traffic at peak n=1,311 and off-peak n=1,327; 3 3 | gmvmop G
condition of footpaths n=1,337; condition of roads n=1,340; availability of parking n=1,303; and metered parking n=1,285; road network for cyclists n=981. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.



Satisfaction with ease of getting around the city over time

Satisfaction with all aspects of ease of getting around the city have improved of the last 12 months, the most notable change being for ese of pedestrian movement — up 13
percentage points to 67%.
79%

0,
77% 76%

72%
75%

67% Ease of pedestrian movement#

66% Flow of traffic off-peak ®

56%
54%
X\
48% X
46%
X
38%
X Flow of traffic at peak L
33%
X
X
29%
28%\>K 0
\X X——X
24% 0 0
9% 23% 23%
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
S DUNED IN kaunihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the way the DCC manages the city’s roading-related infrastructure? -
5 CITY COUNCIL | Stomati. Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373, 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402 ; 2024 n=1,334; 2025 n=1,349. 34 | gravitas

Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.



Satisfaction with transport infrastructure over time

Satisfaction with Dunedin’s transport infrastructure has improved over the last 12 months, with statistically significant increases observed for the condition of footpaths and the
condition of roads.

50%

39%

35% Condition of roads throughout the city

35% + . g .
33% 33% Suitability of the road network for cyclists
1 1
T T
28% 28% 259, Availability of on-street metered parking in
the central city
Availability of parking in central city
159
14% A
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
S DUNED IN kaunihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the way the DCC manages the city’s roading-related infrastructure? -
S CITY COUNCIL %};;I;‘ff Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373, 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402 ; 2024 n=1,334; 2025 n=1,349. 35 | gravitas

Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.



Comments about roading related infrastructure in the last year

More carparks needed/shouldn’t have removed carparks 25%

Fix/repair/upgrade roads e.g. potholes, slippery, resolve poor roads properly 24%

Need less traffic congestion/traffic flow is poor 14%

Footpaths need upgrading/need to be safer e.g. uneven, slippery 11%

2
N

Cycleways could/should be safer e.g. too many intersecting driveways

More pedestrian focus/safety for pedestrians e.g. pedestrian only spaces, more
zebra crossings, no cyclists/skateboards on footpaths

D
X

)]
X

Too much roadworks/orange cones/roadworks causing traffic congestion

Need cheaper parking/non metered/free parking

DCC spending money in wrong areas/need more public consultation/listen to the
public/experts

2
X

Reduce/remove cycleways/too much emphasis/money on cycleways/not many
cycleway users

2
N

2
S

X

Need more cycleways/extension of cycleways

= DUNED IN keanmihara NOTES Q: Do you have any comments about the city’s roading or water-related infrastructure?
|:'§:_EO CITY COUNCIL a-rohe o Total sample size: 2025 n=753 commented about water and/or roading infratructure. Exclude don’t know/ nothing/ no comments/ unclear/ irrelevant/ blank responses. 3 6 | gravitas
- Gtepot Chart does not include responses less than 5%.
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Qi Satisfaction with waste management

Just over two-thirds (67%) of respondents were satisfied with waste management services overall.

Satisfaction was highest for kerbside recycling (80%), followed by kerbside rubbish collection (66%). Ratings were lower for public waste infrastructure — 61% for overall street
cleanliness, 59% for public street litter bins and 58% for public recycling bins.

® Total Dissatisfied (1-4) ® Neutral (5-6) m Total Satisfied (7-10)

O DUNEDIN kaurﬁihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the rubbish disposal services provided by the DCC?
":i:'-"‘ CITY COUNCIL %;;%ufio Sample size: overall on rubbish disposal n=1,333; kerbside recycling n=1,308; cleanliness of the streets in general n=1,340; public street litter bins n=1,289; kerbside rubbish collection 38 | gl'aVitaSOP G

(DCC black bags) n=1,100; public recycling bins n=1,225. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.



Satisfaction with waste management over time

Overall satisfaction with waste management services has increased significantly from last year, rising from 62% to 67%.

Satisfaction with kerbside rubbish collection has also shown a statistically significant increase (62% to 66%). Satisfaction with other aspects remain stable.

72%

71%

70%

68% 68%

67% 68%% 67%

Ke— o
X Overall
66% Kerbside rubbish collection *
62% X 6
O 7
& 62% 0 61% Cleanliness of the streets
X—59% X 599 Public street litter bins
Z Public recycling bins
27 56% 58% ycling
56%
48%
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the rubbish disposal services provided by the DCC?
= DUNEDIN gargmggra Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402; 2024 n=1,334; 2025 n=1,349. | Y
CITY COUNCIL | Otepoti Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded. 3 9 gra'v

Arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2023/24 survey.



Satisfaction with regulatory services

In 2024/25, 55% were satisfied with regulatory services overall.

Satisfaction was highest for noise control (60%) and lowest for parking enforcement (47%).

m Total Dissatisfied (1-4) m Neutral (5-6) m Total Satisfied (7-10)

S5 DUNEDIN kaunihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the regulatory services that the DCC provides?
aeist CITY COUNCIL %;Z{;:hu?io Sample size: overall on regulatory services n=1,230; control of roaming dogs n=1,077; control of noise n=1,109; control of barking dogs n=1,058; parking enforcement n=1,161.

Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.

40 | gravitasOC



Satisfaction with regulatory services over time

Apart from noise control and control o barking dogs, satisfaction ratings for regulatory services have all dropped slightly over the last year, although the differences
are not statistically significant.

60% _
Control of noise
59%

/‘/ 58% % 58%  Control of roaming dogs

59%

55% Overall

Parking enforcement
47%

43%
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
] DUNED IN kaunihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the regulatory services that the DCC provides? -
2 CITY COUNCIL g;g;‘i‘f Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402; 2024 n=1,334; 2025 n=1,349. 41 | gra.v:ta,s

Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.



Comments about Otepoti Dunedin’s services

Waste collection is good _ 11%
Too many dogs not on leads/dogs not under control/roaming _ 11%
Streets need to be cleaner e.g. rubbish/glass on streets/student area 10%
Rubbish collection needs to be more often _ 9%
Dog owners not picking up after their dogs/need dog poo bins 8%
Need bigger rubbish/red lid bins _ 7%
Poor service from dog control e.g. c':an’t enforce, don’t do anything, bothering _ 6%
responsible dog owners
Need more public rubbish bins _ 6%
Parking enforcement not doing their job e.g. people parking illegally still _ 6%
Good service from dog control/dogs were under control _ 6%
Parking enforcement/control is too strict/needs to be more lenient _ 5%
=%z DUNEDIN g?r%rlllig o o 3#3:” sﬁfrfﬁlzns?z;?%ifiﬂffxiﬂéif;:ffkﬁrﬁl:f-’,fgtﬁf focr:r::gﬁf/s ch/ear/ irrelevant/ blank responses. 42

CITY COUNCIL | Srepot Chart does not include responses less than 5%.

| gravitas
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Satisfaction with planning and urban design

Just over six in ten respondents (63%) were satisfied with the way the city is developing overall in terms of its look and feel.

Satisfaction was highest for the overall look and feel of your suburb or township (69%), and lowest for the overall look and feel of the most convenient retail centre (63%).
m Total Dissatisfied (1-4) m Neutral (5-6) m Total Satisfied (7-10)

69%

Overall look and feel of your suburb or township

Overall look and feel of the central city retail area

Overall look and feel of the city

Overall look and feel of your most convenient retail centre

Overall
O DUNEDIN kaunihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the way the city is developing in terms of its look and feel?
":3:'-‘. CITY COUNCIL %t:i,l},?io Sample size: overall n=1,334; look and feel of your suburb/township n=1,334; look and feel of the city n=1,335; look and feel of your most convenient retail centre n=1,338; look and feel of the 44 | gmvmop G

central city retail area n=1,330. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.



Satisfaction with planning and urban design over time

Satisfaction with the central city retail area shows the greatest improvement, rising from 58% 12 months ago to 65% over the last 12 months, a statistically
All other individual aspects and overall urban design also recorded statistically significant increases over the same period.

significant increase.

72% 72%

69% Suburb or township 1

70% T
/2% 71%71%

65% Central city retail area *

*

X

66% 66% = = 5o
65% 65% 65
63% Overall #
9, . .
63% Most convenient retail centre '
60% 58% %
- 8%
X
57% 57%
53%
X 52% X
51% 51%
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
) NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with the way the city is developing in terms of its look and feel?
22 DUNEDIN | keugibera Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373, 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402; 2024 n=1,334; 2025 n=1,349. 45 | gr avit
Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.

"
"5 CITYCOUNCIL | Otepoti
Arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2022/23 survey.



Feedback about the look and feel of the city

ke George Street/proposed plan e, ke the fec! | 20
Too many empty/derelict retail stores | <+

DCC focusing/wasting money on wrong areas/development types _ 10%
Need more carparks/retail areas have less people due to no parking _ 9%
Traffic/roading issues e.g. too much traffic, congestion, don’t like speed calming measures/dots _ 9%
Buildings/retail area needs to be modernised/upgraded e.g. looks dull/shabby _ 8%
Like the pedestrianising/blocking of vehicle access/more pedestrian only areas _ 8%

Like the heritage buildings/aspect/like the restoration being done _ 5%
Looks old/needs modernising/looks tired (not specified) _ 5%

Streets are unclean/too much litter around _ 4%

South Dunedin retail/shopping area needs upgrading _ 4%

More greenery/plantings/green spaces needed _ 1%

Not vibrant/too quiet _ 4%
Needs more retail stores/areas (in general) ||| G 2%

0. i NOTES : Do you have any comments about the look and feel of the city?
#&: DUNEDIN e @: Do you have any feel of the cy

%" CITY COUNCIL | Otepoti Total sample size: 2025 n=575. Exclude don’t know/ nothing/ no comments/ unclear/ irrelevant/ blank responses.
Chart does not include responses less than 4%.

Note: 14% of respondents made
general positive comments about the
look and feel of the city e.g. ‘Love the
city’; 4% made general negative
comments e.g. “Don’t like the city.”

46 | gravitas
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Satisfaction with communication channels

Just over half of respondents (55%) were satisfied with how well the Dunedin City Council keeps people informed.

Satisfaction was highest for the DCC website (54%) and lowest for the FYI newsletter (50%).

m Total Dissatisfied (1-4) m Neutral (5-6) m Total Satisfied (7-10)

DCC website: www.dunedin.govt.nz

DCC social media

FYI newsletter

Overall
'EE:E‘ DUNEDIN g?r‘-{ljrll,g'gra NOTES Q: How sgtisfied are you Wft'h eqch of the following? / Q: E‘verything consiqered, how satisfied are you with how well the DC'C keeps'peop/e informed? 48 | vi l OPG
427 CITY COUNCIL | Otepoti Sample size: overall on keeping informed n=1,160; DCC website (www.dunedin.govt.nz) n=1035; FYI newsletter n=931; DCC social media n=876. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response. g! a



@ ° ° ° ° ° °
¢ Satisfaction with communication channels over time

While satisfaction with the Dunedin City Council website has declined significantly from last year — down 5 percentage points to 54% - satisfaction with all other
communication channels questioned on have remained stable.

55% OQOverall

51% Dunedin City Council social media

X FYI newsletter (previously FYI magazine)
50% / 50%

X
48%
X
44%\
X
42%
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
N DUNED IN kaunihera NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following? / Q: Everything considered, how satisfied are you with how well the DCC keeps people informed? -
'=:§:=' CITY COUNCIL g;{,_;%‘;‘f Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402; 2024 n=1,334; 2025 n=1,349. 49 | gra.vrta,s

Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.



Interacting with Dunedin City Council staff

%o

Have contacted Dunedin City Council
staff in the last three months

36% 29%%

2021 2022

More than three in ten respondents said they had
contacted DCC staff in the last three months
(at time of surveying).

(Those who had contact)
Form of contact with Dunedin City Council staff over time

2021 wm 2022 m2023 m2024 m2025

59%

55%

24% 24% 24% 26% For those who made contact, half had done so by
phone, this result stable from 2023/24 (49%). The

17% 19%
share visiting in person was 24%, also similar to the
l level reported 12 months ago (27%).

NOTES Q: In the last three months, have you contacted DCC staff about any matter? / Q: What best describes the form of contact you had with DCC staff in the last three months?
Sample size: 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402; 2024 n=1,334; 2025 n=1,349. Those who have had contact 2021 n=454; 2022 n=379; 2023 n=432; 2024 n=426 ; 2025 n=426. . - -
50 | gravitasOPC

o)
53% 00 50%
23%

28% 27%
. I

In person

Telephone

Otherx*

. ki ihi
|'.‘:'.':'-‘. DUNEDIN a?r%r}lfe(e)ra o Y T i K
57 CITY COUNCIL | Gtepoti Arrow indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from previous survey.
*While not asked for specifically in the survey, ‘other’ contact would likely include contact via email and letter.



%o

Satisfaction with Dunedin City Council staff

Overall, around two thirds of respondents (68%) who had contacted the Dunedin City Council in the last three months were satisfied with how staff
handled the enquiry, with the highest ratings given for how well staff communicated with them (75%).

m Total Dissatisfied (1-4) m Neutral (5-6) B Total Satisfied (7-10)

How staff handled the enquiry overall

How well staff communicated with you

How long it took staff to deal with the matter

The outcome of the matter

S5 DUNEDIN kaunihera NOTES Q: In relation to your most recent contact with DCC staff, how satisfied are you with each of the following?
S CITY COUNCIL E;;‘;};Et’io Sample size: how staff handled enquiry overall n=422; how well staff communicated with you n=420; how long it took staff to deal with the matter n=419; outcome of the matter n=409. 51 | gravitas(}}? G
Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.



@ ° ° ° ° ° ° °
¢ Satisfaction with Dunedin City Council staff over time

Over the last 12 months, satisfaction with all aspects of DCC staff performance declined slightly from last year, but none of the changes are statistically significant.

73%

73%
73%

% 68% _
71/\ How staff handled the enquiry overall

X/x X-68%
68% How long it took staff to deal with the matter
67% \7% g
X The outcome of the matter
62% 64%
/3%
X
59%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
N kaunihera NOTES Q: In relation to your most recent contact with DCC staff, how satisfied are you with each of the following? -
N EH'EOEUE ghl Biecit. Sample size: 2019 n= 553; 2020 n=512; 2021 n=454; 2022 n=379; 2023 n=432; 2024 N=426 ; 2025 n=422. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response. 52 | gravitas

Arrows indicate statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2022/23 survey.
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Comments about interacting with Dunedin City Council staff

Staff are friendly, helpful, professional _ 26%
Issue is still unresolved/no outcome/couldn’t do anything/no action/unhappy _ 559
with outcome ?

No feedback given/no follow up communication 18%

Quickly addressed/solved my issue 12%

Waiting times are too long for resolution/to get things done

11%

Staff are unfriendly, unreasonable, unfair, unhelpful, uninterested

8%

Quick/easy communication 7%

Can't get hold of person you need 6%

6%

Issues was resolved/happy with outcome

Note: 8% of respondents made
59% general positive comments about

their interactions with Dunedin

Council staff e.g. “No problems.”

Staff are informative/knowledgeable

Staff lacked knowledge - 3%

R kaunih NOTES : Do you have any comments regarding the service you received?
2z DUNEDIN | &ibere a Doy / garding /

[ ]
=& CITY COUNCIL | btepoti Total sample size: 2025 n=174. Exclude don’t know/ nothing/ no comments/ unclear/ irrelevant/ blank responses. 53 | gravm
Chart does not include responses less than 3%.
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3 Satisfaction with Dunedin City Council leadership

Satisfaction was highest for Council’s support for city festivals and events (55%). Around one third of residents were satisfied with Community Board members (38%),
Council’s support for Otepoti Dunedin’s economic development (36%) and the amount of public consultation (37%). Ratings were lowest for the overall performance of the
Mayor and Councillors (30%).

m Total Dissatisfied (1-4) m Neutral (5-6) m Total Satisfied (7-10)

The amount of public consultation undertaken _

NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?

R h kaunihera . : . . . . 5
'3:3:3‘ DUNED'N atonan Q: And oyerall, when you Fhmk qbout the role that Council has, how' would you rate your overall sat:scht:oy w:th. ......... » ‘ 55 | ita BOP G
*2¢" CITY COUNCIL | Gtepati Sample size: support for city festivals and events n=1,219; Community Board members n=977; supporting Otepoti Dunedin’s economic development n=1,113; amount g! av

of public consultation undertaken n=1,114; the Mayor and Councillors n=1,129. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.



Satisfaction with Dunedin City Council leadership over time

Satisfaction with Council’s support for city festivals and events has declined significantly over the last 12 months — down from 60% to 55%. Satisfaction with all other aspects
of Council leadership have remained stable from 2023/24.

54% 4

50% 50%
N

==

48%

x 49%
47%
44%
38% Community Board members
e - 36% R 37% The amount of public consultation undertaken
35 36% Supporting Otepoti Dunedin’s economic development

The Mayor and Councillors
30%

26%

25%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

NOTES Q: How satisfied are you with each of the following?
y Q: And overall, when you think about the role that Council has, how would you rate your overall satisfaction with the performance of the Mayor and Councillors?
i DUNEDIN g?rgf;;ggra Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402; 2024 n=1,334; 2025 n=1,349. 56 | gr avitas
t2¢" CITYCOUNCIL | Btepoti Sample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.

Arrow indicates statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2022/23 survey.



3 Overall satisfaction ratings

Satisfaction with Dunedin City Council’s overall performance, including value for money, have remained stable compared to results from 2023/24.

2022 2023 2024 2025 Satisfaction rating over last 12 months
® Neutral (5-6)  m Total Satisfied (7-10)

2021
m Total Satisfied (7-10) ® Total Dissatisfied (1-4)
0, 0,
Overall satisfaction with 43% 50% 50% 48%
Dunedin City Council 4V ¢ —e
60% 62% 63%
Overall satisfaction with 53% O —d
49%
facilities, infrastructure, and services °
39% o
’ 38% 35%

Overall satisfaction with . .
value for money of Dunedin City 32% 32% _—* —O—

Council services and activities

NOTES Q: How would you rate your overall satisfaction with the DCC? (Please consider all the services and infrastructure that the DCC provides, its leadership and value you receive

57 | gravitasOrC

for the rates and fees you pay.)
DUNEDIN | kzuninera Total sample size: 2020 n=1,373; 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402; 2024 n=1,334; 2025 n=1,349.
Sample size used for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.

a-rohe o
ITY COUNCIL | btepoti
Arrow indicates statistically significant higher or lower result from the previous survey.

o
5
o



Comments on the performance of the Dunedin City Council in the

last year

Council focusing or spending on the wrong areas and/or plans e.g., nice-to-have
projects vs. fixing infrastructure, increased debt

Poor behaviour or results of councillors e.g. distrust, infighting and not working
together

More consultation needed on projects/listen to the public 8%

Mayor needs to improve/better leadership 5%
Need to improve how they communicate their plans to the public 5%
.=:§:_=. DUNED IN gﬂ'}fﬁggﬁ NOTES Q: Do you have any comments about the performance of the DCC or improvements you would like to see made?

¢ CITY COUNCIL | Otepoti
e Chart does not include responses less than 4%.

Total sample size: 2025 n=506. Exclude don’t know/ nothing/ no comments/ unclear/ irrelevant/ blank responses.

15%

21%

Note: 11% of respondents made
general positive comments about the
performance of the Dunedin City
Council.

58 | gravitas
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¢ CITY COUNCIL | Otepoti

Improvements we would like to see this year

Rates are too high/want value for money with rates/reduce rates

Fix/focus on roading issues e.g. car parking, roading infrastructure, traffic
flow

More consultation on projects/listen to the public/consultants. More
transparency e.g. projects that will increase our rates

Fix/focus on drainage/flooding/water issues

Focus on core/main infrastructure (Not specified)

More information/communication to the public about DCC plans/what’s
happening

DCC creating too much debt/better financial management

More future planning/future proofing/future development of city

More festivals/events

Decrease DCC’s salaries/decrease amount of DCC staff

Chart does not include responses less than 4%.

4%

4%

4%

4%

6%

5%

5%

8%

NOTES Q: Do you have any comments about the performance of the DCC or improvements you would like to see made?
Total sample size: 2025 n=506. Exclude don’t know/ nothing/ no comments/ unclear/ irrelevant/ blank responses.

16%

0%

59 | gravitas
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O, Perceptions of the city

Of the nine aspects of the city considered, the highest agreement was for Otepoti Dunedin maintaining and preserving architectural heritage (73%), followed by Otepoti
Dunedin being creative (66%) and recognising and supporting cultural diversity (65%).

In contrast, levels of agreement were lowest for the Dunedin City Council being a leader in encouraging the development of a sustainable city (33%).

® Total Dissatisfied (1-4) ® Neutral (5-6) B Total Satisfied (7-10)

Otepoti Dunedin maintains and preserves its architectural heritage -
Otepoti Dunedin recognises and supports cultural diversity -

There is a sense of community within my local neighbourhood _
Otepoti Dunedin is a sustainable city -

The DCCiis a leader in encouragir;igt;clhe development of a sustainable _

NOTES Q: Please indicate your overall perception of Dunedin.

K kaunihera ize: O i i intai i i i = -0 i in i ity n= -0 i in i i ity n= -0 i ]

'E:E:E‘ DUNED'N e Sample. size: Otepoti Dunedin mam.tams. and preserves its grch/tectural her/tage.n 1, ?2?, Otepoti Dur'redm is a safe city n 1,3_32, Ottepotl Dfm.edm isa 'creatlve city n 1, 32.2, Otepf)tl.Dunedm 6 1 | g vi l OP G
2" CITY COUNCIL | Otepoti recognises and supports cultural diversity n=1,275; there is a sense of community within my local neighbourhood n=1,314; Otepoti Dunedin is a fun city n=1,328; Otepoti Dunedin is a rav

sustainable city n=1,248; Otepoti Dunedin is a thriving city n=1,326; The DCCis a leader in encouraging the development of a sustainable city n=1,174. Exclude ‘don’t know’ response.



Perceptions of the city over time

Across all nine aspects measured, satisfaction levels over the last 12 months were generally consistent with the previous year, with the only notable exception being the perception of
Dunedin as a safe city — which dropped significantly from 66% to 61%.

87% 87% 87%
® ®

79%
77%

76% —— e 5% 74%
769 =R Fe— o T — 9
° 73% 23 2%

(o] 0

76%

74% 74% 73%

Otepoti Dunedin maintains & preserves

73%
. - 67% g - \ - 68% 66% its architectural heritage
o 66% = . . . .
<, e7 ’ 65% Otepoti Dunedin is a creative city
of ) O * —
64% 64% 6% Q. 58% 62% 61% Otepoti Dunedin recognises & supports cultural
61% 60% 0% 059% diversity B |
59% Otepoti Dunedin is a safe city ‘
(o]
57% >8% o2o 2% 57% O—84%——0 54%
55%

529 ’ 54% 51% 53% Sense of community in local neighbourhood

50% 50%

47% 47%

Otepoti Dunedin is a sustainable city

The Dunedin City Council is a leader in
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 encouraging the development of a
sustainable city

NOTES  Q: Please indicate your overall perception of Otepoti Dunedin.

) DUNEDIN kaumhera Total sample size: 2016 n=1,577; 2017 n=1,231; 2018 n=1,356; 2019 n=1,372; 2020 n=1,373,; 2021 n=1,287; 2022 n=1,313; 2023 n=1,402; 2024 n=1,334,; 2025 n=1,349. °
|_|__o a-rohe o s e si - testi . h ¢i “don’t k K luded 62 | gravm
2" CITY COUNCIL | Gtepoti ample size for significance testing varies each question as ‘don’t know’ responses are excluded.

Arrow indicates statistically significant higher or lower result from the 2023/24 survey.
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g Op twoO priorities 1or tne vuneain City Lounci IS year
Infrastructure/maintain infrastructure e.g. fix the roads/footpaths, roading _ 22%
Reduce rates/keep rates lower/no rates increase _ 13%
Reduce city’s debt/be more financially stable/keep within budget/spend money more _ 129%
wisely/stop wasting money °
Managing flooding/drainage/stormwater _ 12%
Start construction of new hospital/build hospital/finish hospital quicker/Govt to build _ 11%
as planned °
More car parkine | 10%
Being more environmentally friendly/deal with climate change/beach erosion/recycling _ 9%
Better traffic flow e.g. more right turn arrows, less roadworks, heavy traffic diversions _ 7%
Having more events/entertainment _ 5%
Having a safer city e.g. don’t feel safe at night _ 4%
Promote/attract new businesses/support business/DCC to use Dunedin contractors _ 4%
Economic growth/development _ 4%
New playgrounds/better children’s facilities e.g. playgrounds for 12-14 year olds _ 4%

1 kaunifiara NOTES Q: What are your top two priorities for the DCC this year?
= DUNEDIN a-rohe o Total sample size: 2025 n=950. Exclude don’t know/ nothing/ no comments/ unclear/ irrelevant/ blank responses.

Chart does not include responses less than 4%.

63 | gravitasOrC



Any other comments about the Dunedin City Council or Otepoti
Dunedin

Dunedin is a great place to live/general positive answer about Dunedin 21%

Happy with DCC e.g. Mayor has done a great job, they do their work well _ 11%
Poor behaviour/results/leadership of DCC Councillors/Mayor/I distrust DCC senior _ 10%
executives/councillors/infighting °
DCC focusing/wasting money on wrong areas/plans 10%
Fix/focus on roading issues e.g. car parking, roading infrastructure, traffic flow _ 8%
Rates are too high/want value for money with rates/reduce rates _ 6%
Like our/more parks/green spaces/natural environment _ 5%
Like the plans for hospital/Start building/finish the hospital _ 5%
More future planning/future proofing/future development of city _ 5%
Note: 9% of respondents made
Create employment opportunities, encourage/attract businesses/support businesses _ 5% general negative comments about
the Dunedin City Council and/or
More consultation on projects/listen to the public/more transparency e.g. projects - 4% Otepoti Dunedin e.g. “City needs
that will increase our rates ? improving.”
T DUNED IN kaunihera NOTES Q: Do you have any other comments that you would like to make about the DCC or Dunedin city generally? .
agezese a-rohe o Total sample size: 2025 n=413. Exclude don’t know/ nothing/ no comments/ unclear/ irrelevant/ blank responses. 64 | gra.vm
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Measured aspects influence on overall satisfaction - correlation

To establish the relative importance of each aspect measured in the survey, statistical techniques (correlation analysis) have been applied to the data to establish the relationship

of each to the overall satisfaction rating.

A correlation of less than 0.3 is fairly weak, between 0.3 and 0.5 quite strong, between 0.5 to 0.6 strong, and above 0.6, the correlation is considered very strong. The maximum

correlation score is 1.0, representing perfect correlation.

Plotting the importance of each individual aspect against its current performance (% giving a rating of 7+) shows areas that are currently doing (relatively) well, areas for

improvement and ‘hygiene factors’ where the level of service needs to be maintained.

25z DUNEDIN
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Influence Score

High Importance/

Lower Performance
(Improve/Work On)

Lower Importance/

Lower Performance
(Secondary area of improvement)

Performance Score

High Importance/

Higher Performance
(Doing well - Maintain)

Lower Importance/

Higher Performance
(Hygiene factors - Maintain)
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Overall performance-importance correlation

The following figure plots the relative importance of each aspect in the survey against its performance score (% giving a 7+ rating) in the

2024/25 year. The chart is divided into four quadrants, showing areas that are performing well and those that need attention.

Of the 12 aspects reported, six sit in the High Importance / Higher Performance quadrant (top right), indicating areas residents value highly
and perceive the Dunedin City Council as doing well in. These include Urban Design, Communication, Water, Waste Management,
Regulatory (close to the boundary), and Parks, Reserves and Open Spaces. Maintaining or improving performance in these areas is

important to sustain high overall satisfaction.

Three aspects fall into the High Importance / Lower Performance quadrant (top left), meaning they are of high importance to residents but
have comparatively lower satisfaction scores. These are Mayor and Councillors, Roading, and Community Board. These represent key

priorities for improvement, as gains here will have the most impact on overall satisfaction.

Three aspects — sports recreational facilities, contact with staff, and cultural and creative facilities - are positioned in the Lower
Importance/Higher Performance quadrant, indicating it is currently well-rated but of lower relative importance. These “hygiene factors”

should be maintained but are less critical to overall satisfaction compared to higher-importance areas.

kaunihera
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Overall performance: importance correlation

0.80
0.75 High Importance/ High Importance/
Lower Performance Higher Performance
(Improve/to work on) (Doing well/maintain)
0.70 4
Mayor and Councillors
0.65 V'S € Community Boards
\3) Roading
S
S 0.60 * @ Urban Design
o . q
o Communication
Q.
§ 0.55 ‘Water Waste management
g P Parks, reserves and open spaces
"S 0.50 Regulatory *
) ' Sports recreational facilities ¢
< 2
Creative and cultural facilities
0.45
Contact with staff
0.40 Lower Importance/ Lower Importance/
Low Performance Higher Performance
0.35 (Secondary area of improvement) (Hygiene factors - maintain)
0.30
0.20 0.30 0.40 0.50 0.60 0.70 0.80 0.90
keunihera Performance (% giving a rating of 7+) .
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Response rate

10% paper**
n=132 Responses

A total of n=4,800 invitations (n=400 a month) were sent between July 2024 to June 2025,
with total responses of n=1,349. This is a response rate of 29%* (compared with 29% in
2023/24). The split between online and paper completes remains stable from 2023/24.

Margin of error

The results have a maximum margin of error of +/- 2.7% at 95% confidence interval.

Total sample
n=1,349 Data weighting

The sample has been weighted to known population distributions based on the 2018

Census data for age, gender, and ethnicity.

Data analysis
Statistically significant differences in results from the previous year or between groups
have been noted throughout the report, with arrows used to indicate statistically

90% online o . : :
significant higher or lower results. Differences in results that do not have an arrow are
n=1,217 differences that are not statistically significant at the 95% confidence level.
k% H H
. Typ'ca”.y' older residents, those Note: Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

with unreliable/no Internet access

and those wanting to preview all the

questions first prior to responding
2% DUNEDIN |keuninera *This is the raw response rate, as it excludes any ineligibles but does not account for invites that did not reach the recipient (e.g., because the .
%' CITY COUNCIL | Gtepoti named person had moved to a new house) and were not returned to the sender. 70 | gravitas




Sample profile

Unweighted - based on responses received

- o o o0 0
M Age 'ﬂ”ﬂ‘ Gender 'ﬁ'ﬂw Ethnicity
9 55% 579 86%
. 35% aag 285 o2 78%
27%
20% 22%22% 22%19%
8% 9% 6% 8% 2% 3% 6% 39

2% 1% | -— —
— European Maori Asian Pacific Other

18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ Male Female Gender Diverse People

& Location (Community Areas)

19% 18% 17%
. 14%
12% 119 1% 12%

10% 10% 0
(] () 9% 9% 8% -

. 7%
] ] ] .

Dunedin Central North Dunedin Greater South Saddle Hill Taieri Bucklands  Otago Peninsula Caversham The Hill Suburbs Port Chalmers  Strath Taieri
Dunedin Crossing

.i:g:_:. DUNEDIN kaunihera Survey Response - Census (15+) - 3
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Weighted Weighted Unweighted Weighted Weighted Unweighted
% base base % base base
Age Gender
Under 30 32% 430 273 Female 52% 695 733
30-49 27% 364 476 Male 48% 641 588
50 -64 22% 297 297 Gender diverse 1% 13 21
65 or over 19% 256 296 Property ownership in Otepoti Dunedin
Ethnicity Yes 57% 774 856
European 83% 1120 1040 No 43% 574 485
NZ Maori 8% 108 110 Commute to work
Asian 5% 67 85 Drive a car, van or truck 49% 458 443
Pacific People 2% 27 30 Dri truck
rive a car, van or truc

Other 2% 27 76 13% 117 125
Country of birth Walk or jog 9% 88 72
New Zealand 80% 1079 1029 Work from home 8% 75 83
Overseas 20% 270 313 Public bus 8% 72 69
Employment status As a passenger in a car, 5% 43 39

van, truck
Full-time, paid 51% 684 679

Bicycle 4% 33 36
Part-time, paid 19% 254 236

Other 3% 31 28
Not in paid employment 12% 162 145

Motorbike 1% 8 8
Retired 18% 246 279

kaunihera -
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Community Area

A) Dunedin Central

B) North Dunedin

Q) Greater South Dunedin

D) Saddle Hill

E) Taieri

F) Bucklands Crossing

G) Otago Peninsula

H) Caversham

1) The Hill Suburbs

J) Port Chalmers

K) Strath Taieri

Map of Otepoti Dunedin courtesy of Google
Maps
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Weighted Unweighted

base base
77 67
51 55
254 254
129 134
161 162
147 142
121 128
194 190
102 107
65 63
47 47
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